[As Reported from the Committee of the Whole on the Statutes Amendment Bill]

House of Representatives, 22 October 1957

Hon. Mr Smith

LOCAL ELECTIONS AND POLLS AMENDMENT

ANALYSIS

Title

1. Short Title

2. Date of general elections

A BILL INTITULED

An Act to amend the Local Elections and Polls Act 1953

BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, 5 as follows:

- 1. Short Title—This Act may be cited as the Local Elections and Polls Amendment Act 1957, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Local Elections and Polls Act 1953 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act).
- 10 2. Date of general elections—(1) Section four of the principal Act is hereby amended as follows:
 - (a) By omitting from subsection two the words "nineteen hundred and fifty-four", and substituting the words "nineteen hundred and fifty-eight":
- 15 (b) By omitting from subsection three the words "nineteen hundred and fifty-four", and substituting the words "nineteen hundred and fifty-eight":

No. 118-1

(c) By omitting from subsection four the words "third Saturday in November in the year nineteen hundred and fifty-four", and substituting the words "third Saturday in May in the year nineteen hundred and fifty-eight":

5

10

15

23

(d) By omitting from subsection five the words "third Saturday in November in the year nineteen hundred and fifty-four", and substituting the words "third Saturday in May in the year nineteen hundred and fifty-eight".

(2) The Christchurch Tramway District Act 1920 is hereby amended as follows:

(a) By omitting from subsection one of section nine the word "September", and substituting the word "March".

(b) By omitting from subsection four of section thirteen the word "October", and substituting the word "April":

(c) By omitting from the third proviso to section twentysix the words "last Tuesday in November", and 20 substituting the words "third Saturday in May".

(3) Section nineteen of the Christchurch District Drainage Act 1951 is hereby amended by omitting the word "December", and substituting the word "June".

20.00